
Phone No.   : (040)-27539992/2753993                               603, 6th Floor,  
Fax No.(TF): (040)-27539991                                                                                      CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, 
E-Mail        : ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in                                Secunderabad – 500 080. 
No.AP/KNL/LST-2009/Hyd                                 Date: 20/2/2019 

To 
Sri Fahad Alikhan, Lessee, 
H.no.8-127-3, Kunool Road, 
Dhone-518222, 
Kurnool district, AP. 
fahadkhandhone@gmail.com

Sub:    Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of      your 
Kocheruvu Limestone  mine  over an  extent of 22.096  ha  in Sy.no. 571/F2-1 of  Kocheruvu Village, 
Dhone Mandal, Kurnool district, AP state.  

Sir, 
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017, were found violated 
in your above mine during Mining plan inspection on 13.2.2019 by  Sri M.Pratap Reddy AMG accompanied 
by  your representative Sri L.Srinivasulu and  Sri Kishore Geologist. 

Rule  
No. Rule position Nature of Violation 

11(1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry 
out mining operations in any area except in accordance 
with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed 
by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and 
certified in accordance with the system established by 
the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause 
(b) of sub-section (2) of section 5. 

Vide Para 8.3.1, of approved review 
of Mining Plan vide 
lr.no.AP/KNL/MP/Lst-118/Hyd dated 
11.9.2017, it has been proposed to 
back fill the safety zone between 
boundary pillars viz. K-29 to K-21 to 
an height of 1.2m   Against  such 
proposal no backfilling  has been 
carried out so far.  

55(1)(c) 
(ii) 

Every holder of a mining lease shall employ, in case of 
category B mines, a part time Mining Engineer and a 
part time Geologist.  

You have not employed a part time  
Mining Engineer and part time 
Geologist has not been employed so 
far as per the provisions of the Rule 
submitted. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. 
03 You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this   office within 45 
(forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.                                 
                                                                                                       Yours faithfully, 

   (Manish K Maindiratta) 
Deputy Controller of Mines 

ewy izfr ij ugh a/Not on the Original: 
1. [kku fu;a=d (n) Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] caxywj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr  

2. The Director of Geology and Mining, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Ibrahimpatnam Vijayawada, AP. 
3. The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines and Geology, Govt. of AP, Bellary Road,Kurnool, AP. 

    (Manish K Maindiratta) 
Deputy Controller of Mines 

  Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India 
    [kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines
   Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines
  gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office

Regd/AD


